
Background facts: 

·         The interim final rule requires SNFs to submit data to CDC through the NHSN 
portal and starting June 1, any SNF that does not submit the required data will 
be issued a citation at F884 and a $1,000 per instance CMP. If the facility in 
subsequent weeks fails to submit data, the CMP escalates. 

·         Approximately 90% of SNFs have successfully registered as of last week 
despite numerous technical and logistic challenges including significant delays in 
CDC/NHSN responding to emails requesting help. 

·         CMS is generating automatic 2567 citations for facilities that have not 
submitted data from June 1 to June 7. See sample included. 

o   All facilities are cited as F884 at an F level. 

o   Language in the 2567 is the same for all providers and does not specify 
what data was not submitted: 

“This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record 
review, the facility failed to report complete information about COVID-
19 to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention’s (CDC) National 
Healthcare Safety Network (NHSN) during a seven-day period that 
reporting was required by regulation. The CDC submitted data from the 
NHSN to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Based 
on review of that data, CMS determined that between06/01/2020 and 
06/07/2020, the facility did not report complete information to NHSN 
about COVID-19 in the standardized format and frequency as specified 
by CMS and the CDC. This failure to report has the potential to cause 
more than minimal harm to all residents residing in the facility.” 

·         The notifications are being sent via the CASPER/QIES system (not the normal 
method for notifying a facility with a deficiency). Thus, facilities must go into 
their CASPER account to see if they have a citation or not. 

·         CMS has said a facility can appeal the citation and CMP through the IIDR 
process by following the steps outlined in the notification letter. 

  
Concerns we have heard: 

• I submitted my data, why am I getting a citation? 
• I have been trying to register but CDC/NHSN is not getting back to me or the answers 

they provide don’t work. 
• I finally got registered but can’t submit data and CDC/NHSN either will not get back to 

me or the answers don’t solve the problem. 
• Why is this citation at an F-level? 

  



AHCA’s Actions: 
• We have told CMS that they need to stop issuing citations since there are apparent 

issues in how CMS is receiving data that providers have proof of reporting to CDC as 
well as ongoing unresolved issues for some providers with the registration and 
submission process to NHSN 

CMS Response: CMS has said providers should follow the IIDR process 
specified in the enforcement letter and that CMS will consider adequate evidence 
of providers trying to register and submit data when reviewing IIDR submissions 
as long as facilities have documentation that shows they did not wait to the last 
minute to register and that CDC/NHSN has been slow to respond or their 
recommendations were ineffective, or that the required data was submitted 
timely. CMS has said they are looking into a more “streamlined” IIDR process for 
reviewing these citations. 

  

• We have been telling CMS the notification should be sent through the normal process for 
issuing 2567s and enforcement letters, not CASPER, in order to ensure the 2567s are 
received timely by the appropriate people in the facility such as the administrator. 

CMS response: They are using the CASPER system because this allows them to 

automate the process for issuing these 2567s and enforcement letters on a 
weekly basis. They are looking at additional options to alert the facility when the 
notice has been uploaded into CASPER. 

  

• We have asked that they change the level of the deficiency to a C-level citation. 
 

CMS response is pending.  

• We told CMS that because the language in the 2567 citation is so generic, it does not 
give the provider sufficient information on what the error is that led to the citation, 
making it difficult or impossible for the provider to counter the citation in their IIDR 
request. 
CMS response is pending. 

  
• We have shown CMS examples where the facility submitted data correctly per 

CDC/NHSN but they still received a citation. We have sent them screen shots showing 
that the citations are in error. 
CMS response: Facilities need to follow the IIDR instructions and that will be taken 
into consideration during the IIDR review. 

  
We will continue to escalate the concerns at CMS that issuing citations and CMPs when the 
errors are due to CDC/NHSN or CMS is wrong. 



  
In the meantime, please do the following: 

1. Check CASPER to see if they have a citation 
2. If you have a citation that they believe is in error, you should assemble the information 

needed to submit an IIDR. We would recommend putting together at least the 
following: 

o A summary table of dates they started the registration process and all dates of 
communications with CDC/NHSN 

o Screen shots if they have documented their data submission 
o Copies of emails sent and received from CDC/NHSN 
o Any other documentation of efforts they did to register and submit data such as 

communications with the QIO or state 
 


